

ITEM NO.1 Court 6 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s).2459/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-11-2019 in CRAD No.440/2013 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

NARENDER @ JHABHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(I.A NOS.73183 OF 2020 I.E. APPLICATION FOR INTERIM BAIL IN SLP(CRL.) NO.2841 OF 2020 ONLY ON 18.08.2020.)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 2841/2020 (II-B)
(IA No. 73183/2020 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 18-08-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
 Mr. Aditya Singla, Adv.
 Ms. Cheshta Jetly, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv
Mr. Avadh Bihari Kaushik, AOR.
Mr. Saif Shams, Adv
Mr. Mohd. Shakeib Naru, Adv

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj, AAG
 Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
 Ms. Vandana Dewan, Adv.
 Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.73183/2020 in SLP(Cr1) No. 2841/2020:

The petitioner was convicted under Sections 148, 149, 302, 307, 449, 452, 120B IPC and 25 of the Arms Act and sentenced to imprisonment for life for offences punishable under Section 302 and Section 149 of the Act. His conviction and sentence was affirmed by the High Court against which he filed the above Special Leave Petition in which notice was issued by this Court on 11.06.2020.

The applicant has filed I.A. No.73183 of 2020 seeking interim bail in view of the illness of his wife. The State has filed a response to the application in which it has been stated that there are a number of cases pending against the petitioner and his release from jail might not be in the interest of his own personal safety.

On a consideration of the submissions of both sides, we are of the considered view that the petitioner is not entitled to be released on interim bail.

IA No.73183/2020 is accordingly, dismissed.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Branch Officer