

ITEM NO.3 Court 10 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 156/2021

NARENDER @ JHABHU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A NO. 54894/2021 IN CRL APPEAL NO. 158/2021 TO BE LISTED)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 158/2021 (II-B)
(FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 54894/2021
IA No. 54894/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 13-05-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Apsana Khatoon, Adv.
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Neeraj, AAG
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 54894 of 2021 in CrI. A. No. 158 of 2021

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The appellant is convicted under Sections 148, 149, 302
and 307 read with Section 120-B of the Indian Penal Code by

the Trial Court and the High Court.

However, it is contended that the appellant has already undergone more than 13 years sentence period and his appeal is not likely be taken up for hearing in the immediate near future.

Considering the length of imprisonment which the appellant suffered and keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the present case, we direct that, during the pendency of the appeal, the appellant be released on bail on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the Trial Court.

The application for grant of bail is disposed of accordingly.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)