



ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 156/2021

NARENDER @ JHABHU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 37877/2025 IN CrL.A. No. 156/2021 IS  
LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

IA No. 37877/2025 - GRANT OF BAIL

Date : 14-07-2025 This matter was called on for  
hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR  
Ms. Shivani Luthra Lohiya, Adv.  
Mr. Mihir Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Ishita Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Kwan Jaggi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj, A.A.G.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rudra Paliwal, Adv.  
Mr. Vedansh Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Damini Garg, Adv.  
Ms. Jyotsna Vyas, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made  
the following  
O R D E R

IA NO. 37877/2025 IN CrL.A. No. 156/2021:

Taking into consideration the period of incarceration undergone by the appellant is more than 10 years and taking note of the pendency of the appeal before this Court, we are inclined to grant bail to the appellant.

Accordingly, the appellant is granted bail, during the pendency of the appeal, subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court.

Accordingly, IA No.37877/2025 stands disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR